WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRE-LAND), 1945

SUGAR CONFECTIONERY AND FOOD PRESERVING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the revocation of the Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1947 (S.R. & O. 1947, No. 190), dated 2nd December, 1947, and for the fixing of specified statutory minimum remuneration in sub-stitution for the current statutory minimum re-muneration. muneration.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below. The Wages Council will consider any written re-presentations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 2nd July, 1948. Any such representation days from 2nd July, 1948. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Sugar Confectionery and Food Preserving Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

2nd July, 1948.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRE-LAND), 1945

BAKING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the revocation of the Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (No. 1) Order, 1948, dated 20th February, 1948 (S. R. & O. 1948, No. 50), and for the fixing of specified statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the current

statutory minimum remuneration. Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below. The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned presentations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 2nd July, 1948. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary. Baking Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections grounds of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary.

2nd July, 1948.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5-(1) (b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, that a scheme has been prepared for the better drainage of certain parts of the Jerrettspass River and its tribu-taries the Island Cottage and the White Chapel Rivers in the counties of Armagh and Down, which the Drainage Council have declared to be main watercourses within the meaning of Section 1 (1) of the Act.

The watercourses to be dealt with under the Schemes are:-

That part of the Jerrettspass River which flows (a) That part of the Jerrettspass River which flows from the boundary between Killysavan and Loughadian townlands near Poyntzpass to Steen-son's Bridge in the townland of Drummiller through the townlands of Aghantaraghan, Demoan, Drumbanagher, Kilrea, Knockduff, Kilmonaghan, Goragh, Killysavan, Drumantine, Corgary, Ballylough, Knockanarney, Lurganare, Carrickrovaddy and Drummiller.

- That part of the Island Cottage River which flows from a point one half mile upstream of the junction of the river with the White Chapel (b) River to the said junction through the townlands of Killysavan and Tullymore.
- That part of the White Chapel River which (c) flows from a point one half mile upstream of the junction of the river with the Jerrettspass River between the townlands of Killysavan and Drumantine to the said junction, through the townlands of Tullymore, Killysavan and Killysavan Drumantine.

A copy of the Scheme may be inspected free of charge by any person during the period from 5th July, 1948, to 4th August, 1948, inclusive, at the offices of the Armagh County Council, 1 Charlemont Place, Armagh, and at the offices of the Down County Council, Court House, Downpatrick, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 5.0 p.m. on week-days and on Saturdays between 10.0 a.m. and 1.0 p.m. at Armagh, and between 10.0 a.m. and 12.0 noon at Downpatrick.

Any person who considers that his interests will be prejudicially affected by the Scheme may at any time within one month after the date of the pub-lication of this Notice send to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, 4 Upper Crescent, Belfast, all such (if any) observations in regard to the Scheme as he shall think proper.

The Notice required to be given by Section 5-(1)(b) of the said Act will be found in the following publications :--

"Belfast Telegraph", dated 2nd July. "Northern Whig", dated 2nd July. "Belfast News-Letter", dated 2nd July. 1948. "Irish News", dated 2nd July. "Newry Telegraph", week ending 3rd July. "Newry Reporter", week ending 3rd July.



SEALED with the official seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Nor-thern Ireland, this 25th day of June, Nineteen hundred and forty eight, in the presence of :

W. H. LONG, Assistant Secretary.

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1947

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice in pursuance of Section 5-(1) (b) of the Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, that a Scheme has been prepared for the better drainage of certain parts of the Ballindullagh River and its tributary, the Lettermoney River, County Fermanagh, which the Drainage Council have declared to be main watercourses within the meaning of Section 1 (1) of the Act. The watercourses to be dealt with under the Scheme are :-the Scheme are ;-

- That part of the Ballindullagh River which flows from the County Road Bridge at Castle Irvine Demesne between the townlands of Drum-sara and Castle Irvine to the junction of the River with the Ballinamallard River between the townlands of Shanmullagh and Tullylone, through the townlands of Glenall, Drumbo, Cules Short, Druminshin More, Druminshin Beg, Cantytrindle, Dring, Whitehill South, Shanmullagh, Drunsara, Clenaghisle, Ballin-dullagh Inward, Coolgarron, Drumgarrow, Tullvclea. Tullvlone, Castle Irvine Demesne (a) dullagh Inward, Coolgarron, Drungarrow, Tullyclea, Tullylone, Castle Irvine Demesne and Derrynanny.
- That part of the Lettermoney River which flows (b) from the Enniskillen-Irvinestown Road in the townland of Drumbulcan to the junction of the River with the Ballindullagh River, through the townlands of Drumbulcan, Lettermoney, Glen-coonra, Coolgarron, Ballindullagh (Outward) and Ballindullagh (Inward).

A copy of the Scheme may be inspected free of charge by any person during the period from 5th July, 1948, to 4th August, 1948, inclusive, at the offices of the Fermanagh County Council, Court House, Enniskillen, between the hours of 10.0 a.m. and 5.0 p.m. on weekdays and 10.0 a.m. and 1.0 p.m. on Saturdays.

Any person who considers that his interests will be prejudicially affected by the Scheme may at any